

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT
No. 19 WAP 2015**

DANIEL E. TAYLOR and WILLIAM TAYLOR, as Co-Executors of the Estate of
ANNA MARIE TAYLOR, Deceased,
Appellees

v.

EXTENDICARE HEALTH FACILITIES, INC. d/b/a HAVENCREST NURSING
CENTER; EXTENDICARE HOLDINGS, INC.; EXTENDICARE HEALTH
FACILITY HOLDINGS, INC.; EXTENDICARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.;
EXTENDICARE REIT; EXTENDICARE, L.P.; and EXTENDICARE, INC.,
Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
DANIEL E. TAYLOR AND WILLIAM TAYLOR**

Allowance of Appeal granted by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania on September 23, 2015, No. 161 WAL 2015 from the April 2, 2015 Opinion of the Superior Court, Docket No. 2028 WDA 2013, affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Washington County entered on November 20, 2013 at No. 2012 of 6878.

William Alvarado Rivera
Iris Y. González*
Counsel for AARP
igonzalez@aarp.org
*Counsel of Record

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-6289
Fax (202) 434-6424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because Regulatory Authorities Are Unable to Adequately Protect Nursing Facility Residents, It Is Imperative That Victims of Abuse and Neglect and Their Families Have Fair Access to Remedial Measures Available Through the Civil Justice System.....	4
A. Vulnerable Nursing Facility Residents Are Frequent Victims of Abuse and Neglect.....	5
B. Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Have Failed to Effectively Address Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities.....	8
C. Private Negligence Actions Supplement Lax Federal and State Regulatory Enforcement.....	13
II. Nursing Facilities Unfairly Use Their Grossly Superior Bargaining Power and Complete Control of the Contract’s Formation to Extract Vulnerable Residents’ and Family Members’ Uninformed Consent to Waive The Right to Access the Civil Courts.....	13
A. Nursing Facility Admission is a Crisis-Driven, Stress-Laden Event.....	14
B. Nursing Facilities Have Grossly Superior Bargaining Power, Knowledge, and Control Over the Contract’s Formation	15
C. Prospective Nursing Facility Residents Are Presented with Arbitration Agreements in a Time of Crisis, When They Are Without the Necessary Resources to Make Free and Informed Decisions	16

III. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Preempt The Consolidation Rule Applied by the Superior Court. 20

A. The FAA Does Not Preempt All State Laws That Indirectly Affect Arbitration 20

B. The State Law and Procedural Rule Authorizing Consolidation Are Arbitration-Neutral 22

C. The Superior Court’s Ruling Was Not Hostile to Arbitration and Was Consistent With One of Its Primary Purposes..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Belfiore v. Muhammed</i> , 1984 WL 320918, 11 Phila. Co. Rptr. 384 (1984)	26
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	21, 23
<i>Christman v. Manor Care of West Reading PA, LLC</i> , 2016 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 7 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Dippel v. Brunozzi</i> , 74 A.2d 112 (Pa. 1950).....	27
<i>DirecTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S.Ct. 463 (2015).....	22, 24
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	23
<i>Maloney v. Extencicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 2015 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 4016 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	25
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>Pisano v. Extencicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 77 A.3d 651 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	21
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Prudential Property and Casualty Ins. Co. v. Colbert</i> , 813 A.2d 747 (Pa. 2002).....	27

<i>School Dist. v. Livingston-Rosenwinkel, P.C.</i> , 690 A.2d 1321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	26
<i>Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc., et al.</i> , 113 A.3d 317 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Tuomi v. Extendicare, Inc.</i> , 119 A.3d 1030 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	25
<i>Univ. Mech. & Eng'g Contrs. v. Ins. Co. of North Am.</i> , 2002 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 42 (Pa. C.P. 2002)	26
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	23
<i>Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle PA, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2015).....	21
<i>Wisler v. Manor Care of Lancaster PA, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 317 (Pa. Super.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2015 Pa. LEXIS 2733 (Dec. 1, 2015)	22

Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials

42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.75 (2011)	8
42 C.F.R. § 488.406 (2011).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 488.412 (2011).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 488.14 (2011).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 488.417 (2011).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 483.12(d)(3) (2005)	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 8301(a)	4, 22
42 Pa.C.S. § 8301(c)	4
9 U.S.C. § 2 (2012)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 (2012).....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396r (2012).....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(5)(A)(iii) (2005)	16

Pa.R.C.P. 213(e)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 110-518, pt. I. B. (2008),
available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CRPT-110srpt518/html/CRPT-110srpt518.htm>. 16, 19

Other Authorities

Admin. on Aging, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 2012
National Ombudsman Reporting System Data Tables, Table B-2,
 Tab A (2012), http://www.aoa.gov/aoa_programs/elder_rights/Ombudsman/National_State_Data/2012/Index.aspx (last visited
 Jan. 25, 2016)..... 7

Donna Ambrogio, *Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions*, 18 Law
 Med. & Health Care 254 (1990). 14

Maureen Armour, *A Nursing Home's Good Faith Duty "To" Care:
 Redefining a Fragile Relationship Using the Law of Contract*, 39
 St. Louis L.J. 217 (Fall 1994)..... 19

K. Broyles, *The Silenced Voice Speaks Out: A Study of Abuse and Neglect of
 Nursing Home Residents* (2000) (A Report from the Atlanta Long Term
 Care Ombudsman Program and Atlanta Legal Aid Soc'y to the Nat'l
 Citizens Coalition for Nursing Home Reform). 6

Nicholas Castle, Jamie C. Ferguson-Rome & Jeanne A. Teresi, *Elder
 Abuse in Residential Long-Term Care: An Update to the 2003
 National Research Council Report*, 34 J. Applied Gerontology
 407 (2015)..... 6, 7

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
*Design for Nursing Home Compare Five-Star Quality Rating System:
 Technical Users' Guide* 5 (2015), *available at* <http://goo.gl/3cf8P> 12

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2014-2024</i> , Table 13, https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealth%20expenddata/national%20healthaccountsprojected.html (last visited Jan. 25, 2016).....	8
Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium 2013 Edition</i> (2013), available at http://goo.gl/zHKGGs	5, 6, 7
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2005 Through 2010</i> , 79 (Dep’t of Soc. & Behavioral Scis., Univ. of Cal., San Francisco, 2011).....	8, 9
Robert Hornstein, <i>The Fiction of Freedom of Contract – Nursing Home Admission Contract Arbitration Agreements: A Primer on Preserving the Right of Access to Court Under Florida Law</i> , 16 St. Thomas L. Rev. 319 (Winter 2003)	20
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications</i> , 24 New Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (1998).....	17
Ann E. Krasuski, <i>Comment, Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Do Not Belong in Nursing Home Contracts With Residents</i> , 8 DePaul J. Health Care L. 263 (2004).....	19
Merav Ben Natan & Ariela Lowenstein, <i>Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in Nursing Homes</i> , 17 J. Nursing Mgmt. 20 (2010).....	7
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OEI-06-03-00410, <i>Nursing Home Enforcement: Application of Mandatory Remedies</i> , at i (2006), available at http://goo.gl/vsQJqn	11
Laura M. Owings & Mark N. Geller, <i>The Inherent Unfairness of Arbitration Agreements in Nursing Home Admission Contracts</i> , 43 Tenn. B.J. 20 (2007)	18

Pa. Dep't of Health, *Long Term Care Survey Process*, <http://goo.gl/1wqDgO> (last visited Jan. 25, 2016). 8, 12

Panel to Review Risk and Prevalence of Elder Abuse and Neglect, Nat'l Research Council, *Elder Mistreatment: Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation in an Aging America* (Richard J. Bonnie & Robert B. Wallace eds., 2003) 5, 6

Penn. Dep't of Health, Bureau of Health Stats. & Research, *Data from the Long Term Care Facilities Questionnaire, Reporting Period January 1, 2013 – December 31, 2013, Report 1: Utilization Data \by Facility, available at http://www.statistics.health.pa.gov/HealthStatistics/HealthFacilities/NursingHomeReports/Documents/Nursing_Home_Report_2013.pdf*. 15

ProPublica, *Nursing Home Inspect: Pennsylvania*, <http://goo.gl/AJ0lzb> (last visited Feb. 1, 2016)..... 11, 12

Qian et al., 'Quicker and Sicker' Under Medicare's Prospective Payment System for Hospitals: New Evidence on an Old Issue from a National Longitudinal Survey, 63 *Bulletin of Econ. Research* 1 (2011) 17, 18

Michael L. Rustad, *Neglecting the Neglected: The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Meritorious Nursing Home Lawsuits*, 14 *Elder L.J.* 331 (2007) 13

The Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act: Hearing on S. 2838 Before the S. Subcomm. on Antitrust Competition and Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Special Comm. on Aging, 110th Cong. 9 (2008) (statement of Kelley Rice-Schild, Executive Director, Floridean Nursing and Rehabilitation Center), available at <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-110shrg44741/html/CHRG-110shrg44741.htm> 15, 17

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-07-241, *Nursing Homes: Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents*, 65 (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-07-241>..... 9, 10

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-07-794T, *Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of Homes* 3 (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07794t.pdf>. 10

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-08-517, *Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses*, 11 (2008), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf>. 9

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-571, *Nursing Homes: Private Investment Homes Sometimes Differed from Others in Deficiencies, Staffing, and Financial Performance*, at Highlights (2011), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/330/321067.pdf>. 10

Denese A. Vlosky et al., "Say-so" As a Predictor of Nursing Home Readiness, 93 *J. Fam. & Consumer Scis.* 59 (2001). 20

Christopher Weaver, *Hospital Discharges Rise at Lucrative Times: Facilities Release Medicare Patients After Rules Trigger High Payments*, *W.S.J.*, Feb. 17, 2015. 18

Linda S. Whitton, *Navigating the Hazards of the Eldercare Continuum*, 6 *J. Mental Health & Aging* 145 (2000)..... 18
